a
AD9060
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that
may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or otherwise
under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices. Trademarks and
registered trademarks are the property of their respective companies.

AD9060
–4–
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Temperature Range Package Description Package Options
AD9060JZ 0°C to 70°C Leaded Chip Carrier Z-68D
AD9060KZ 0°C to 70°C Leaded Chip Carrier Z-68D
AD9060/PCB 0°C to 70°C Evaluation Board
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS1
+VS  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . +6 V
–VS  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .–6 V
AIN  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . –2 V to +2 V
+VREF, –VREF, 3/4REF, 1/2REF, 1/4REF  . . . . . . . . .  –2 V to +2 V
+VREF to –VREF  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4.0 V
ENCODE, ENCODE  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 V to –VS
3/4REF, 1/2REF, 1/4REF Current  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ±10 mA
Digital Output Current  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20 mA
Operating Temperature
AD9060JZ/AD9060KZ  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0°C to 70°C
Storage Temperature  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . –65°C to +150°C
Maximum Junction Temperature2  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 150°C
Lead Soldering Temp (10 sec)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 300°C
NOTES
1 Absolute maximum ratings are limiting values to be applied individually and
beyond which the serviceability of the circuit may be impaired. Functional
operability is not necessarily implied. Exposure to absolute maximum rating
conditions for an extended period of time may affect device reliability.
2 Typical thermal impedances (part soldered onto board): 68-lead ceramic chip
carrier: θJC = 1°C/W; θJA = 17°C/W (no air flow); θJA = 15°C/W  (air flow =
500 LFM).
EXPLANATION OF TEST LEVELS
Test Level
I. 100% production tested.
II. 100% production tested at 25°C and sample tested at
specified temperatures.
III. Sample tested only.
IV. Parameter is guaranteed by design and characterization
testing.
V. Parameter is a typical value only.
VI. All devices are 100% production tested at 25°C. 100%
production tested at temperature extremes for extended
temperature devices; sample tested at temperature extremes
for commercial/industrial devices.
MECHANICAL INFORMATION (DIE LAYOUT)
Die Dimensions  . . . . . . . . .  206 mils × 140 mils × 15 (±2) mils
Pad Dimensions  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 mils × 4 mils
Metallization  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Gold
Backing  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  None
Substrate Potential  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  –VS
Passivation  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Nitride
DIE LAYOUT
GND
D4
D3
D2
D1
(LSB) D0
GND
GND
–VS
+VS
ENCODE
ENCODE
+VREF
+VSENSE
A
IN
A
IN
3/
4 R
E
F